
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website 

www.shepway.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 12 March 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee 

Date: 20 March 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 February 2018. 
 

4.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 15 February 2018.   
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 March 2018 

5.   Application Number: Y16/1122/SH - Land Rear Rhodes House Main 
Road Sellindge Kent. (Page 13) 
 

 Report DCL/17/42 - Outline planning application for a neighbourhood 
extension for the creation of up to 162 houses including affordable, self-
build and retirement housing, up to 929 square metres Class B1 Business 
floorspace, allotments, recreational ground and multi-use games area, 
nature reserve, and associated access, parking, amenity space and 
landscaping. 
 

6.   Application Number: Y17/1409/SH - Land Adjacent Framlea Rye Road 
Brookland Kent.  (Page 57) 
 

 Report DCL/17/42 - Hybrid application (part outline, part detailed) for up to 
9 self/custom build dwellings (outline element) with associated supporting 
road infrastructure, access, open space and landscaping (detailed 
element). 
 

7.   Application Number: Y18/0060/SH - Due South, Romney Road, Lydd, 
Romney Marsh, Kent, TN29 9LN. (Page 73) 
 

 Report DCL/17/42 - Erection of front porch and construction of vehicle 
crossover 
 

8.   Application Number: Y18/0061/SH - Pent Valley Technology College, 
Surrenden Road, Folkestone, Kent CT19 4ED. (Page 81) 
 

 Report DCL/17/42 - Consultation by Kent County Council in respect of the 
renewal of the temporary permission for the 'Sharman Block' modular 
building, erection of a 2.4 metre high fence and gates to separate it from 
the rest of the former Pent Valley School, construction of a 1.8 metre wide 
access path to a new 2.2 metre high gate onto Bowen Road, and erection 
of a 2.2 metre high fence between the building and the electric substation. 
(KCC Application PA/KCC/SH/0343/2017) 
 

9.   Licensing Policy Report (Page 93) 
 

 Report DCL/17/39 sets out the proposed revisions made to our Licensing 
Policy Statement. This Policy will cover the period 2018-2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 March 2018 

 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 20 February 2018 
  
Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 

(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Carol Sacre (In place of Mrs Mary Lawes), Russell Tillson 
and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett and Councillor Mrs Mary E 

Lawes 
  
Officers Present:  David Campbell (Development Management Team 

Leader), Ben Geering (Head of Planning), Julian Ling 
(Senior Planning Officer), Wendy Simpson (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Jemma West (Senior Committee 
Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Collier 

 
 
 

49. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Lyons declared an interest in report Number DCL/17/35, relating to 
the land at Shepway, Lympne Hill, as the applicant was known to him.  He left 
the Chamber during consideration of this item.  
 

50. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 23 January 2018 
were submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman.  
 

51. Appeals Monitoring Information 3rd Quarter 2017/18 - 1 October to 31 
December 2017 
 
The Planning Committee Members noted the Appeals Monitoring update.  
 

52. Application Number: Y17/0710/SH - Ingles Meadow Garden Centre Jointon 
Road Folkestone Kent CT20 2RF 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 February 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

Report DCL/17/38 set out the Full planning application for the erection of 40 No. 
dwellings with associated access, parking, landscaping and open space. 
 
Councillor Jacqui Meade of Folkestone Town Council spoke on the application. 
Mr Nathan Anthony, the applicant’s agent, spoke on the application.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James, 
Seconded by Councillor Tillson; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the signing of a S106 
agreement to secure developer contributions and the conditions set out below 
and that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to determine the 
wording of the S106 agreement and any additional conditions which are 
considered reasonably necessary subject to the following amendments to the 
recommendations of the report: 
 

1.    That the financial contribution to be secured via s106 to mitigate the 
development for open and play space, as required by policies LR9 and 
LR10 of the Local Plan, instead go towards providing for an off site 
contribution to meet identified affordable housing need, as required by 
policy CSD1 of the Core Strategy.   
 

2.    That a claw back clause be included within the s106 agreement that 
ensures that 50% of the uplift in any sales value be captured towards off 
site affordable housing contribution, up to the equivalent of a 30% off site 
contribution value 
[...]
e for applying for a Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions and then went into closed session 
to make their decision. The determination is attached to these minutes for 
information. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 15 February 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Resolved: 
1. To receive and note Report DCL/17/33. 
2.  To grant Mr Andrew Burnett a Private Hire Driver’s Licence, subject 

to each of the following: 
 

It is a condition of this licence that Mr Burnett shall give up all other 
work and will be under the exclusive supervision of the operator, Mr 
John Palmer of Channel Cars for not less than 1 year. 
 
It is a condition of this licence that Mr Burnett will remain 
exclusively with Channel Cars for not less than 1 year. 

 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 12



1 

 

Application No: Y16/1122/SH 
 
Location of Site: Land Rear Rhodes House Main Road Sellindge Kent 
  
Development: Outline planning application for a neighbourhood 

extension for the creation of up to 162 houses 
including affordable, self-build and retirement 
housing, up to 929 square metres Class B1 Business 
floorspace, allotments, recreational ground and multi-
use games area, nature reserve, and associated 
access, parking, amenity space and landscaping. 

 
Applicant: Quinn Estates and The Bucknell Trust 

C/o Agent 
 

Agent: Mr Ben Harvey 
Iceni Projects Ltd 
Flitcroft House 
114 - 116 Charing Cross Road 
London 
WC2H 0JR 
 

Date Valid: 13.10.16  
 
Expiry Date: 30.03.18 
 
PEA Date: 30.03.18  
 
Date of Committee:  20.03.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Miss Louise Daniels 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether outline planning permission should be granted for a 
neighbourhood extension for the creation of up to 162 houses including affordable, self-
build and retirement housing, up to 929 square metres Class B1 Business floorspace, 
al
[...]
s the Head of Planning Services considers to be 
necessary following detailed discussions with the applicant. 

  
  
Decision of Committee 
 

Page 54



43 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y17/1409/SH 
   
Location of Site: Land Adjacent Framlea Rye Road Brookland Kent 
  
Development: Hybrid application (part outline, part detailed) for up 

to 9 self/custom build dwellings (outline element) with 
associated supporting road infrastructure, access, 
open space and landscaping (detailed element). 

 
Applicant: Invicta Self and Custom Build Ltd 

 
 

Date Valid: 16.11.17 
 
Expiry Date: 11.01.18  
 
PEA Date:  27.03.18 
 
Date of Committee:  20.03.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Mr Julian Ling  
 
SUMMARY 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
erection of nine self/custom build dwellings (outline element) with associated 
supporting road infrastructure, access, open space and landscaping. Whilst the 
application site is outside of the settlement boundary and the application forms a 
departure from the development plan it is recommended, on balance that planning 
permission be granted as the development constitutes sustainable development 
as set out in the NPPF.   The land is proposed to be allocated in the Places and 
Policies Local Plan Submission Draft (Reg. 19) for housing development where it 
is considered that the proposal presents a sustainable housing development for 
self-build housing that makes efficient use of the land, that would be visually 
acceptable and safe from flood risk in accordance with emerging and established 
Local Plan policies. The development is acceptable in highways terms and the 
amenities of existing and future occupants would be safeguarded, subject to an 
acceptable design (to be agreed later at the detailed planning stage). 
Archaeology, contamination and landscaping matters can all be safeguarded by 
condition.    
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning to grant planning permission upon the expiration of site and press 
notices advertising the application as a departure,  subject to the conditions 
set out at the end of the report, with any amendments or additional 
conditions required delegated to the Head of Planning. 
 

  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application has been submitted as a hybrid application seeking outline 

planning permission for up to nine houses with all matters relating to the 
houses reserved for future consideration and detailed planning permission 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



for a new access, access road, open space and landscaping outside of the 
house plots.  

 
1.2 The application has been submitted in this format in order to enable each 

self-builder to be able to bring forward a reserved matters application at a 
later date that relates solely to their plot. This prevents the individual plot 
owners/ builders from having to construct the road access and the areas 
beyond their plot, essential for the delivery of self and custom build.  
 

Detailed part of the proposal 
 

1.3 In terms of the proposed access and access road, a new access is 
proposed from Rye Road within the north-west section of the site. A new 
access road is proposed within the site (including hard landscaping beyond 
the road) which would measure approximately 70 metres in length and 4.5 
metres in width.  The new access road and hard standing would provide 
direct access to each proposed plot.  

 
1.4 A significant landscaped area of public space is proposed on the northern 

side of the site close to Rye Road. The open space would contain a surface 
water catchment area in the form of a dry pond which is proposed to form 
part of a Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SUDS) for dealing with 
surface water on the site.  

 
Outline part of the proposal 
 

1.5 In terms of the houses, the proposal is for up to 9 dwellings (but this number 
potentially could reduce) allowi
[...]
a significant change, and amongst other things, it means that 
estimated New Homes Bonus payments for any specific future development 
is not guaranteed funding. New Homes Bonus payments are not a material 
consideration in the determination of this application. 

Page 68



 
8.31 In accordance with policy SS5 of the Shepway Core Strategy Local Plan the 

Council has introduced a CIL scheme, which in part replaces planning 
obligations for infrastructure improvements in the area.  As a self-build 
development this would be exempt from the CIL Levy (each plot owner 
would need to apply for the exemption individually).  

 
8.32 This application is reported to committee due to the views of Brookland 

Parish Council and as a departure from the development plan.   
 
Human Rights 
 
8.34 In reaching a decision on a planning application the European Convention 

on Human Rights must be considered. The Convention Rights that are 
relevant are Article 8 and Article 1 of the first protocol. The proposed course 
of action is in accordance with domestic law. As the rights in these two 
articles are qualified, the Council needs to balance the rights of the 
individual against the interests of society and must be satisfied that any 
interference with an individual’s rights is no more than necessary. Having 
regard to the previous paragraphs of this report, it is not considered that 
there is any infringement of the relevant Convention rights. 

  
9.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
9.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at 

Section 6.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning to grant planning permission upon the expiration of the site and 
press notices advertising the application as a departure, subject to the 
following conditions, with any amendments or additional conditions 
required delegated to the Head of
[...]
d and soft landscaping for individual plots, including 

information on planting specification, boundary treatments, hard surfaced 
areas and maintenance details.  

-  Details of cycle storage provision and permanent retention. 
- Details of car parking and turning within each plot, its provision and 

retention. 
 
INFORMATIVES 
 

1. Highways 
2. Southern Water 

 
 

  
  
Decision of Committee 

Page 70



 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y18/0060/SH 
   
Location of Site: Due South, Romney Road, Lydd, Romney Marsh, 

Kent, TN29 9LN 
  
Development: Erection of front porch and construction of vehicle 

crossover 
 
Applicant: Mr Clive Kattenhorn 
  
Agent: Mr Keith Hammond 

 
Date Valid: 12.01.18  
 
Expiry Date: 09.03.18 
 
PEA Date:  27.03.18 
 
Date of Committee:  20.03.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Alex Kalorkoti 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report considers whether planning permission should be granted for the 
erection of a front porch and construction of a vehicle crossover. The report 
recommends that planning permission is refused                                                as 
the extent of the parking area proposed to the front of the application site in 
proportion to the front garden area as a whole, in conjunction with the tarmac 
crossover, would be incongruous in the street scene and would have a 
detrimental visual impact on the application site and the surrounding area, 
contrary to saved policies SD1 and BE1 of the Shepway District Local Plan 
Review. 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be refused for the reason 
set out at the end of the report.  

 
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The proposal would see the existing porch demolished to make way for a 

larger pitch roofed porch which would extend 2.4m beyond the front 
elevation of the house and would be 3.7m wide, providing for an 
entranceway and bathroom. It would be finished with slates to match the roof 
of the main house and white painted render over
[...]
er 

recommendation differs strongly from the view of the Town Council, which 
supports the proposal.  

  
9.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
9.1 The consultation responses set out at Section 5.0 and any representations at 

Section 6.0 are background documents for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That planning permission be refused for the 
following reason:  

 
1. The parking area and vehicular crossover proposed to the front of the 

application site, by virtue of their material and extent in proportion to the 
front garden area, would appear unattractive and incongruous in the 
established street scene and would have a detrimental visual impact upon 
the character of the application site and the surrounding area. This would 
be exacerbated by the parking of cars across the site frontage. As such the 
development is contrary to saved policies SD1 and BE1 of the Shepway 
District Local Plan Review, which seek to maintain and improve the 
character of the built environment, ensure a high standard of layout and 
design for all new development, and ensure that it would accord with 
existing development in the locality. 

  
  
  
 
 

Page 78



 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y18/0061/SH 
   
Location of Site: Pent Valley Technology College, Surrenden Road, 

Folkestone, Kent CT19 4ED 
  
Development: Consultation by Kent County Council in respect of the 

renewal of the temporary permission for the 'Sharman 
Block' modular building, erection of a 2.4 metre high 
fence and gates to separate it from the rest of the 
former Pent Valley School, construction of a 1.8 metre 
wide access path to a new 2.2 metre high gate onto 
Bowen Road, and erection of a 2.2 metre high fence 
between the building and the electric substation. 
(KCC Application PA/KCC/SH/0343/2017) 

 
 
Applicant: Gen 2 on behalf of KCC 

 
 

Date Valid: N/A 
 
Expiry Date: N/A 
   
 
PEA Date:  N/A 
 
Date of Committee:  20.03.18 
 
Officer Contact:    Wendy Simpson 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a consultation by KCC in respect of a planning application that has been 
submitted to them. KCC is the determining authority, not the district council. 
 
It is considered that the continued use of the building for education purposes, the 
erection of fencing separating the application site from the wider Pent Valley 
Technology College site and the introduction of a pupil access gate from Bowen 
Road accords with current policy and guidance and would not  harm the visual 
amenity or residential amenity of the area. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  That no objection be raised subject to conditions to 
prevent general access through from Bowen Road to the wider Pent Valley 
Technology College site and to remove the gate to Bowen Road if the 
proposed use ceases. 

 
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Shepway District Council is being consulted in respect of a planning 

application for : 
 

   the renewal of the temporary permission to enable the retention of the 
'Sharman Block'  modular building for a further five years; 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



   the erection of a 2.4 metre high fence and gates to separate it from the 
wider Pent Valley Technology College; 

 

   the construction of a 1.8 metre wide access path, to: 
 

   a new 2.2 metre high pedestrian gate (palisade style) into the existing 
boundary fence to provide pedestrian access onto Bowen Road; 

 

   the erection of a 2.2 metre high fence between the building and the 
electricity  substation. 

  
1.2 The fencing design is partially of a palisade style (galvanised finish) and 

partly wire mesh (powder coated green). 
 

1.3 The need for the proposal is to allow the relocation of the educational 
support service from an existing facility at Cheriton Road, which has been 
deemed to be unsuitable. It involves the reuse of the vacant, modular 
building within the Pent Valley Technology College site. 
 

1.4 The applicant has advised that t
[...]
h any of the 
adjacent school/education site, then the gate providing pedestrian access 
from Bowen Road shall be removed and fencing reinstated prior to the 
commencement of the alternate educational use of the site, or site and 
building.  

 
 
Other matters 
 
7.12 Cllr Collier has raised concern of ‘over intensive development’ but the 

modular building is existing and has been used for many years as an 
education building. The use as intended does not require planning 
permission. All that can be considered in this respect is the pedestrian traffic 
off Bowen Road, which it is not considered will be of such a level as to be 
significantly harmful to residential amenity. 

 
7.13 This application is reported to Committee at the request of Cllr Collier due to 

concerns of over intensive development, parking/traffic implications of pupil 
drop off and pick up.  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION – That no objection be raised subject to conditions to 
prevent general access through from Bowen Road to the wider Pent Valley 
Technology College site and to remove the gate to Bowen Road if the 
current use ceases. 

 
 

Page 85



 

Page 86



1 

LIST OF DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES  
 
 

SHEPWAY CORE STRATEGY LOCAL PLAN (2013) &  
SHEPWAY DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN REVIEW (2006) POLICIES 

 

 

Core Strategy (2013) policies 
 
Chapter 2 – Strategic Issues 
 
DSD                         -        Delivering Sustainable Development 
 
Chapter 4 – The Spatial Strategy for Shepway 
 
SS1   -        District Spatial Strategy 
SS2                          -        Housing and the Economy Growth Strategy 
SS3                          -        Place Shaping and Sustainable Settlements Strategy 
SS4                          -        Priority Centres of Activity Strategy 
SS5                          -        District Infrastructure Planning 
SS6                          -        Spatial Strategy for Folkestone Seafront 
SS7                          -        Spatial Strategy for Shorncliffe Ga
[...]
e parking standards. 
TR13   -  Travel plans. 
TR14   - Folkestone Town Centre Parking Strategy. 
TR15 - Criteria for expansion of Lydd Airport. 
 

Page 90



5 

Chapter 12 – Countryside 
 
CO1  - Countryside to be protected for its own sake. 
CO4  - Special Landscape Areas and their protection. 
CO5  - Protection of Local Landscape Areas. 
CO6  - Protection of the Heritage Coast and the undeveloped 

coastline. 
CO11  - Protection of protected species and their habitat. 
CO13  - Protection of the freshwater environment. 
CO14  - Long term protection of physiography, flora and fauna of 

Dungeness. 
CO16  - Criteria for farm diversification. 
CO18  - Criteria for new agricultural buildings. 
CO19  - Criteria for the re-use and adaptation of rural buildings. 
CO20  - Criteria for replacement dwellings in the countryside. 
CO21  - Criteria for extensions and alterations to dwellings in the 

countryside. 
CO22  - Criteria for horse related activities. 
CO23  - Criteria for farm shops. 
CO24  - Strategic landscaping around key development sites. 
CO25  - Protection of village greens and common lands. 
 
Chapter 13 - Folkestone Town Centre 
 
FTC3 - Criteria for the development of the Ingles Manor/Jointon 

Road site, as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC9 - Criteria for the development of land adjoining Hotel Burstin 

as shown on the Proposals Map. 
FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 

shown on the Proposals Map. 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

          
 
 
 

 
 

          
DCL/17/39 

 
 

 
 
To: Planning and Licensing Committee 
 

From: Ben Geering, Head of Planning 
 
Date: 20 March 2018 
 
Subject: Licensing Act 2003 – Licensing Policy Statement Revision  
 
Summary: This report sets out the proposed revisions made to our Licensing Policy 

Statement. This Policy will cover the period 2018-2023 
 
Recommendations:     
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing 
Authority is required to publish a statement of policy every successive five year period. 
Following a recent review amendments to our existing policy are proposed to ensure it 
meets corporate objectives and legislative best practice. 
 
The Planning and Licensing Committee is therefore asked to approve the following 
recommendation: 
 

1. To receive and note the report. 
2. To agree the draft revised Licensing Policy Statement for the period 2018-

2023 to be consulted on for a 10 week period.  
3. To delegate the Head of Planning in consultation with the chairman of 

Planning and Licensing Committee to approve any minor amendments to 
the Policy as a result of the consultation, before being presented to Full 
Council for approval. (See Appendices for the draft Licensing Policy 
Statement) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This report will be made 
public on 12 March 2018 

Page 93

Agenda Item 9



 2 

 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 On 26th October 2016 Council adopted the current Licensing Policy Statement, 

proposed to cover the period 2016 to 2021, replacing the 2005 policy that had been 

reviewed without change in 2011. 

1.2 This adopted policy contains additional supportive information in accordance with 
Section 13 of the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. It also contains the updates to the Licensing Act 2003 issued by the Home 
Office since 2011 and includes the relevant updates brought in by the Deregulation 
Act 2015. 

1.3 Consultation on the policy was undertaken over a 10 week period following CMT and 

Licensing Committee approval.  Consultation was undertaken with Responsible 

Authorities, Parish and Town Council’s and local businesses. 

1.4 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Council, in its role as a licensing authority, 
determines its Licensing Policy Statement with respect to the exercise of its licensing 
functions every five years.  As such, it is not a requirement for the Council to review 

the current po
[...]
en completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting. 
 
 

Page 227



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	5 Application Number: Y16/1122/SH - Land Rear Rhodes House Main Road Sellindge Kent. (Page 13)
	6 Application Number: Y17/1409/SH - Land Adjacent Framlea Rye Road Brookland Kent.  (Page 57)
	7 Application Number: Y18/0060/SH - Due South, Romney Road, Lydd, Romney Marsh, Kent, TN29 9LN. (Page 73)
	8 Application Number: Y18/0061/SH - Pent Valley Technology College, Surrenden Road, Folkestone, Kent CT19 4ED. (Page 81)
	Development Policies 2013 onwards

	9 Licensing Policy Report (Page 93)
	Shepway District Council - Licensing Policy Draft Statement 210118
	Appendix D to licensing policy code of practice for licensed premises
	Appendix E to licensing policy intervention form
	Appendix F to licensing policy full risk assement template
	Appendix G to licensing policy declaration
	Appendix H to licensing policy standard TEN
	Appendix H to licensing policy late TEN
	Appendix I to licensing policy non regulated entertainment guide
	Appendix J to licensing policy enforcement actions options
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Planning and Licensing Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 20 March 2018 
  
Present Councillors John Collier (In place of Michael Lyons), 

Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard (Chairman), 
Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws, 
Philip Martin, Dick Pascoe, Russell Tillson and 
Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Michael Lyons, Councillor Paul Peacock and 

Councillor Damon Robinson 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Ben Geering 

(Head of Planning), Julian Ling (Senior Planning Officer) 
and Lisette Patching (Development Manager) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

58. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Len Laws made a voluntary announcement in that he is a direct 
neighbour of Planning Application Y18/0060/SH – Due South, Romney Road, 
Lydd.  Councillor Laws left the meeting prior to this item and did not take part in 
discussions or voting on this item.   
 
Councillor Dick Pascoe made a voluntary announcement with regard to 
Planning Application Y18/0061/SH – Pent Valley Technology College, 
Surrenden Road, Folkestone in that he is a member of Kent County Council’s 
Planning Committee.    
 

59. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 20 February 
2018 were submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman.    
 

60. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 15 February 2018 were 
submitted, approved and signed by the Chairman.   



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 March 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
61. Application Number: Y16/1122/SH - Land Rear Rhodes House Main Road 

Sellindge Kent. 
 
Outline planning application for a neighbourhood extension for the creation of 
up to 162 houses including affordable, self-build and retirement housing, up to 
929 square metres Class B1 Business floorspace, allotments, recreational 
ground and multiuse games area, nature reserve, and associated access, 
parking, amenity space and landscaping. 
 
This item was deferred to the next Planning and Licensing Committee on 3 April 
2018.  .   
 

62. Application Number: Y17/1409/SH - Land Adjacent Framlea Rye Road 
Brookland Kent. 
 
Hybrid application (part outline, part detailed) for up to 9 self/custom build 
dwellings (outline element) with associated supporting road infrastructure, 
access, open space and landscaping (detailed element). 
 
Mr Martin Thorpe, local resident, spoke on the application  
Mr M Sheardown, applicant, spoke on the application 
 
Proposed by Councillor John Collier 
Seconded by Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission upon the expiration of site and press notices 
advertising the application as a departure, subject to the conditions set 
out at the end of the report, with any amendments or additional conditions 
required delegated to the Head of Planning. 
 
(Voting: For 8; Against 2; Abstentions 0) 
 

63. Application Number: Y18/0061/SH - Pent Valley Technology College, 
Surrenden Road, Folkestone, Kent CT19 4ED. 
 
Consultation by Kent County Council in respect of the renewal of the temporary 
permission for the 'Sharman Block' modular building, erection of a 2.4 metre 
high fence and gates to separate it from the rest of the former Pent Valley 
School, construction of a 1.8 metre wide access path to a new 2.2 metre high 
gate onto Bowen Road, and erection of a 2.2 metre high fence 
between the building and the electric substation. (KCC Application 
PA/KCC/SH/0343/2017) 
 
Mr K Bleach, local resident, spoke against the application  
Councillor Peter Gane, ward member, spoke on the application  
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 March 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

Proposed by Councillor Ms Susie Govett 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That no objection be raised subject to conditions to prevent general 
access through from Bowen Road to the wider Pent Valley Technology 
College site and to remove the gate to Bowen Road if the proposed use 
ceases. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 2; Abstentions 4) 
 

64. Application Number: Y18/0060/SH - Due South, Romney Road, Lydd, 
Romney Marsh, Kent, TN29 9LN. 
 
Erection of front porch and construction of vehicle crossover 
 
Proposed by Councillor Russell Tillson 
Seconded by Councillor Roger Wilkins and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the following reason:  

 
1. The  vehicular crossover proposed to the front of the application 

site, by virtue of its material and extent would appear unattractive 
and incongruous in the established street scene and would have a 
detrimental visual impact upon the character of the application site 
and the surrounding area. As such the development is contrary to 
saved policies SD1(f) and BE1 of the Shepway District Local Plan 
Review, which seek to maintain and improve the character of the 
built environment, ensure a high standard of layout and design for 
all new development, and ensure that it would accord with existing 
development in the locality. 

 
(Voting: For 8; Against 0; Abstentions 1) 
 
(Councillor Laws left the Chamber during consideration of this item) 
 
 
 

65. Licensing Policy Report 
 
Report DCL/17/39 set out the proposed revisions made to our Licensing Policy 
Statement.  This policy covers the period 2018-2023. 
 
Mr Ben Geering, Head of Planning, presented this report.  He drew members’ 
attention to point 3.8 of the report.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Dick Pascoe 
Seconded by Councillor Russell Tillson and  
 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 20 March 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. To receive and note the report DCL/17/39. 
2. To agree the draft revised Licensing Policy Statement for the period 

2018-2023 to be consulted on for a 10 week period.  
3. To delegate the Head of Planning in consultation with the chairman of 

Planning and Licensing Committee to approve any minor 
amendments to the Policy as a result of the consultation, before 
being presented to Full Council for approval. (See Appendices for the 
draft Licensing Policy Statement) 

 
(Voting: For 10; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


